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IRVIN :.I!LtS':(Ol~'E, copartner in 
Leeder Barbor ShOP1 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Compla:!.nan·c, ) 
) CASE ~;Ooo 5023 vsoo 

TEE ?ACIJ:'IC 'r':LE?!rox~ A~i[) 
IJ,'Zr..:.:;CR! ... .?? C m~PANY , 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendc.l'l'c .) 

---------------------------) 

IRVIN tlILLSTO~"E, copcrtltcr in 
teo.d~r Barber Shop, 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Complc.in~nt1) 

vs .. 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

C/~SE NO. 5024 

THE P:\CIF!C ~ELEPHO~JE AND 

Detonci.!l.ntoo) 

---------------------------) 

:1o.1ph t .. \,!elsh for CO:1'l!:>ls.inont .. 
Sutro, by John A .. Sutro, and LD.'.vle:::" Felix 
for De:r."'ol'lci:::':ltoo \';arren Olnez, on behCl,ll" of 
COn'.:n1~sion on Organized cri;nc .. 

Pills'o'.lrY, Madison and 
& Hall, by L .. B.. Con::!~'lt, 
the Special Crime S'cudy 

Complainant herein is 0. oubsc~1ber and u:er of telephono 

service furnished bY' defende.nt r. t 2319 Brooklyn Avenue, in the 

C1 ty of Los Ansc1cs, wh1ch service consists of one coin-opcrc/.;co, 

<)cM1public wall telephone, VIi th t'O.r00 extension hand-sot tJ..,e 
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telephones, un.del" telep:'lone nu:nber ANg~lus 3-9043, end one individ-

ual mossnse 'business h.o.r..c.-set tYl,e telephone under nu.."':l'bor AH.z.elus 

1-0772. 

T~1.cre nre two cOr.l.~l~in·cs in th1.s matter, COosa No. ,023 

be~n2; concer::lcd with the phone s~t'viec U!"lder telephone nu."I1ber 

an~ Caso No. 5024 beins concerned with the telephone 

service undo:- ill.l.~ber ANgelus 1-8772. HO\'JeV0r, othor than the 

de$isn&'~ion of the t'elcphone nu.:nb0l"'S, the t ... 'IO co:npla1nts arc idcl'l.­

tic~l. Theso com,la1nto alleGo tl1at, on or about !I!arch 31, 1?~.9, 

cOr.lpla1nant was advised by The Po.cific Telephone and Telegraph 

company thot h~s telephone facilities were vq ~e d!BGOnnected inas. 
much as tho tolo~hone oompany hnd rcee1ved 1n£ormQt1on thnt those 

facilities were being used as an instrumentnlity to violate the law 

or in e.1d.1ng o.nd abetting such violation. 'Following receipt of 

thi$ notice, tho tole~hones actually ware d1ooo~~octe~ and, as a 

result, the eompla1nan~ alleges th~t he has been injured. 

TIle complc.1nts further allege that the cOnl."nunication 

facilities concerned were not used as 1nstrumento11t1es to violate 

the law nor in ~1c.ine o.nc. abettin.:', such violtltion" but rnthcr that 

they .... /ere u:led in the conduct or complaina.nt' s ba.rb/~r business. 

The proyers of both complaints request restoration of the co~~u.~i­

co.t1on facilities snd that the dofendant be temporarily and perma-

nently enjoined fro:n intorference with, or disconnecti::lg of, the 

telephone fsc1l1ties above mentioned. The complaints ~urther 

request a hearing in the matter. 

Tho Pacific Te.lephone and Telegraph CO:l?any has filed an 

answer to e.:lch of these two COl':'l.pJ.~ints, these answers being i~ent~.-· 

~al except for tho deSignation or the telephone numbers. These 
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answers COl'lst:i. tu te a generol denial ot the allega.tions ~n the eom­

;'Jlain ts • They tUl .. thor allego t~'),a t tho de.fe,ndant company hEld 

recsono.'olo cs-use to bel~.eve the use being !:'lade o,t complainant's 

telephonos ',11:..1.:' ~roh1b1tod by 1nw end thnt,as a result, tho tele­

phone COmpo.l'ly ViaS required to d1.soontinue the service under the 

dectsion of thie Coml'n1s~ion, No. L~l.L:.15, dated April 6 1 1948 (47 Cal. 

P.u.c. 853). 

On April 19, 1949, t''':Ss COrt'J'niss1on issued its order erElnt-

ing te:nporury relief' under t!"lO tcrni3 0'£ which tho telophone facili­

ties wore ordered restored to co~p1ainont pending a henring ond 

dec~$ion on tho compln1nts, by t~'lis COrnr:lission (D,ecision No. 42747, 

d~ted Apr1l 19, 191.;.9). 

Public hoarings wore aeld in the matter on June 13 ~nd 14, 
1949, before Co~1ssioner Huls ~nd Examiner Syphers. On these 

dates evidence was adduced and on the last-named date the matter 

was submitted. 

A1'j the heuring, testimony was presented by the compla.in­

ant to the effect thot his busin0~s w~s t~at of a borber and that 

the Lea,der Bo.r'ber Sho" where .t:"l0 telephones in question were loca­

ted, is :l partnership composed of Irvin Millstone end Albert p.'brruns., 

Complainant rH.llstone further tes'citied th;;lt 11e had signed and 

verified the compla1nts '.n this j',:o.tter and was aware of their con-

tents. 

A copy of the letter whoroin complainant was advised by 

the telephone company th~t the co:tn.n'.unication facili t',es were being 

used as o.n i~1strumentali ty to violate, or to aid Elnd abet the ,vio-

l~tion o~, tho law, and giving notice tho.t the faci11t1es would be 

d1so0l1nected, was received in evidence as EXhibit No.1. Exhibits, 
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~~os. 2 o.nd .3 s.re CQT.'ds of the telephone compa.ny describing the 

telephone fccilities in question. 

It was also developed by Gom~lo.:tno.nt, on h~.s direct case, 

thot the :lction of the telephone C01-:lpany VIrIS toJ.cen a s the :'c3ult or 

a lot'cor addrcssod to 1 t undor dute of March 1, 1949, by tho coun­

sel for tho Special CI'ime Study CorJ:niss1on on Or~an1zed crime for 

the Stoto of California. A c09Y of t~is lottor wes received iIl 

evidence as Exhibit No.4. Th:t:;; letter advises the telephone com­

pany of the exis tence of 0. lc.rse boolC':'lak1ns syndicate wi th hao.d ... 
. ' quarters st l7L~7 ... 1749 East Florence Avenue in Los Angelos. 

Acco:npany:!.ne tl'lO letter, according to the testimony, were two lists, 

one 'shOV:;':lg t!lO telephol'lCS wh:tch wore used by the syndicate itself 

and the seco~d showing tho tclo?hones of the syndicate's SBents. 

Two of the telophones on this socol':.d list wore those of complain ... 

I.lnt herein. 

Com?lainant conducts 0. bc:-bor business, 90 per cent of 

which, ~ccordi~; to h~s te~t1~o~y, is by ~elephone apPointment. 

The t~roe ex~ens1ons to th~ wall tele,hone are extensions to the, 

barbe~ chairs, or which t~ero are ei3ht. Six borbers work there 

normally and t),lere is 0 telepho:lo i'o::- e~ch two barbers. The com ... 

plainant s,ecil"1ce.lly testified tl'lct :10 !lod nevar used the tele-

phone:: i!'l. cor...nect1on with boo!C':lak1ne nor, to h1s knowledge, had 

anyone else $0 '.lS od them. 

, The dei'endant telephone company,. for its direct case, 

relied upon the fuct thflt it ha.d received a letter (Exhibit No.4) 

from the Special Cri~e Study Comrniss1on and that, in reliance upon 

~he information cont~ined there1n, it had disconnected the tele­

phone cervice. It furthor contended th~t such a letter co~stituted 
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reasonable cause to warrant the disconnection under the decision 

of this Commission, No. 4141;, supra. 

The Special Crime Study Commissj.on entered an appeerance 

et the he~ring and, with the permission of the presiding Commis­

sioner, presented testimony in these cases. The purpose of this 

testimony WaS to show thDt complainant's telephones were being 

used to violDte the low. 

In connection with this testimony, there were introduced 

Exhibits Nos. 5 to 30, inclusive. These exhibits constitute 

various records relating to the GUa.rantee Finance Company and the 

GUarantee Discount Company, both companies of~icing at 1747 - 1?49 

Bast Florence Avenue, Los Angeles, California. These records were 

presented and explained by a witness for the Special Crime Study 
\ 

Commission, who was e certified public accountant and also a. 

member of the State Bar of California. Exhibit No. 5 consists of 

two sheets showing the names and addresses of various individuals. 

On the left-h~nd column of this sheet there is printed the nickname 

or some word desieneting each of the individuals under a column 

headed "House". One of the printed names under this column is 

"Irving" and opposite this name appear the name, address, pnd both 

telephone numbers of the comp1einent herein. Exhibits Nos. 7 to 

12, inclusive, are records relating to transactions between the 

GU3r~ntee Finanoe Company and "Irvin" or "Irwin" Millstone, both 

names being used. Exhibit No. 6 is a oheck of the Guarantee Dis­

oount Company payable to Irving Millstone, in the amount of $1,000. 

Exhibit No. 13 is a sheet from the records of the GUarantee Finance 

Company showing payments made on the aocounts described above on 

June 21 and 22, 1948. One item on this sheet shows a. payment by 
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Millstone j.n the !l.t.lOu.."'l.t of ~~95 .00. The$e trcnsactions viera c1n1med 

oy i;!illstone to b~ loans ~'lacle by the Guarantee Finance Com;:>any to 

him; hov:evcr, 11":' t:'le opinion ot:' '1;110 wi tness, 'they rele to to boo!-t:­

mcki:¥J, $c~ivitie~. Exhibit No. 15 consists of 5 sheets ent~tled 

Ager.:.;s t Inde.i~" cnc. is 0 list of nam~$ and numbers. The 5th "'o.~·o ,'~ o.;l 

.o.1.t"!'lOor 206. Exhibits Nos. 16 to 18, inclusive, are adjustment 

slips sl10wing a.djus tments mllde by t!'le GUGirantee Finance Company to 

the accou.'1t of "Irv1~Tf. Ex.."i b1'l; N". 19 is .a. two-page sheet show-

ing paJ~ents received by tho OuarantQo Finance Company on November 

4 end $, 19!J.8, and on the .r::'rst ::ic'::,e thero 5.s shown 1111. amount ,aid 

by It!. i',1ills tO~'le" ot ::~632 .. 62 • Z::::l'l.i bi ts Hos. 20 and 21 are lllrze 

sheets sno'::inz C01Ul71nS of .r igurcs" each column headed by the narn.e 

of som€> i:..ldividual. On e.:lch of thoso sheets there is a colu."l'ln 

headed t'Irvinz". EYll1'o1ts Nos. 22 to 24, inclusive, are sheets 

showil'l£; various tigures and in 'I;ho left-hnnd. column of eech sheet, 
, 

which colu."lln is hes.ded "House") arc ?rinted names similar to those 

shown on Zxh1i,)i t ~;o. 5. On two of these sheets the name "Irving" 

is prin'cecl in 'che co~urn.."'l. of ~la:nos. Ey.h1bi t No. 25 is I) de,osi t 

slip of Guo.ro.ntee D~L$COunt COI':lpo.l"l.Y for the Bonl<: ot Amoric~. On the 

bo.ck of this slip a~pear various notations, one of them showing the 

name "Irvingll. Exhibit No. 26 is Cll'lothor payment slip of the 

cruar~ntee Finance Company show1n.:~ t):lEl account of "Irving" a.nd the 

nunloer 206. Exhibit No. 27 consists ot l~ pages of colur:lnar sheets 

..... 1 t!'l. ho[:dingf. for cash, a.ccounts roce lvable, and ex,enses, s~'low1ng 

the names of various individuals involved in e~ch of these accounts. 

On several of the paces the nome n!rvine ll ep.!'eors. According to 

the v:itncss for the S'Pec1al Crir.lc study COnlr.l:!.ss:i.on, Exhibit :~o. 28, 
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con~1st1ns of two pcges, is a bool-analt1nc sheet which sheot contains 

va:::-ious figureD" cnc. in the left ... hand colu:nn" headed "House", vari­

ous n~~es, most or which are printed. One of these printod nemos 

is ltlrvingtt. Bxhib1 ts Nos. 29 and 30 are cnecl:s from the GU2.:-antee 

Fi~'l.c.:1.ce Comp~ny to "!rwin Millstone ll in tho or.lount of ·;~300 tlnd. 

Tl'lS wi tnoss for the Specio.l Cri::'\'l.e Study Comm1es1on teot1-

fied t:i.ct, in his opinion, the GUClrantee Finance and GUarantee 
DiscounO:; COl':l1,a.n1es' reoord~ show ·e:~.ct those compAnies wore encaged 

in tho busine~s of bool~Qk1ng and, further, thct ~~~re w~s a def1-

ni te cOi.1.nectior~ between these two companies and the complainant 

1n these CD3es. This cor~'l.ection 3te~s·r.rom tho various references 

in the cOIr.panies' records to "Irvil'll1, n!rwin", "Irving", "r.alls tone", 

and other seemins var1stions of complainant's na:ne, ond from finan­

cial t:rcnsllct10ns ::-elllting to boo!tmal{1ns which are shown "by tl'le 

records to :'l.o.vo occurred between 'choe individu..als dosignD.ted as 

above .. nnCi the two companies. Fur'~hermore, cOr.lplainant, through 

his cou.nscl" stated that he 'Vc.s willing to stipulate that" for the 

pur~oses of this hoering, there were bookr.lal<ing acti vi ties beiXlg 

carried on ct the offices of the Gu~rantce Finance and Guaruntee 

Disco~~t com~~n1es. 

Exhi'bi t No. 14 is a wo:::-!t sheet cons is ting of three pages 

show1:..J.2: i to::lS of receipt and expenditure. This exh~.bi t vms identi­

fied by a public accountr.nt Os So st,'ltemont of the accounts, for 

1nco:le tex purposes, or hi$ client:;;, Mervin Kobey, Philip Cobert" 

Harry Roe~~vell, and Albert Kogus. AccordinG to other testimony 

in the record, !i~arv1n Kobej :j.S ~)rcsident of the Guara.nteo F1r .. o.nce 

COr.lpany. On one of the exhibits previously referred to (Exl11bit 

no. 30) c,pen~s t~lE:l purported signature of Philip H. Cobert, end 
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other testimony indicates that th~se four individuals "ere the 

ones controlling and operating the Guarantee Finance Company. 

In order to show tho custody of the records previously 

.discussed, the Special Crime Study Commission presented testimony 

that, these records "'ere obtained by a representative ·01' the 

Commissioner of Corporations of the State of California, from the 

pre~ises at 1747 and 1749 East Florence Avenue, which premises 

constitute the offices of the Guarantee Finance and Guarantee 

Discount Companies. The Special Crime Study Co~~ssion obtained 

these records from the agents of the Commissioner of Corporations. 

Add1 tional testimony "'as presented by an officer of the 

Los Angeles Police Department to the ezrect that the :;eneral repu­

tation of the ,remises of the Leader Barber Shop is that bookmaking 

is carried on there, although another i',itness, D. customer of the 

barber shop for many ':tears, testified that he bad nev~r observed 

or knOi'n'l of any bool-anal~ine there. Furthermore, this orficer testi­

fied the. t about three days prior to February 25, 1949, he sa'" one 

Sam Dobkin enter the Leader Barber Shop several times during a 

two-hour period and exchange money a.nd slips of paper ",1 th barbers 

and customers in the shop. On February 25, 1949, he sail' t~'lis sa.me 

Dobkin exchange money snd notes, but on this occasion Dobkin w~nt 

to a nearby restaurant and i'1o.s talking on the telephone "'hen the 

officer approached him. Dobkin dropped the telephone and attempted 

to ru.~. The officer arrested Dobkin, and removed from his person 

betting markers and scratc~ sheets for that day and old sheets. 

Later, on March 4, 19l.r9, the officer. again observed ti"O indiViduals 

exchanging money and notes on the premises of the Leader Barber Shop. 

In addition to the testir.lony presented by the Crime COnl­

mission, an attorney for the telephone company \'lho was called as a' 
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'''Jitness by the complainant ~ testified that he was present when tbe 

orieinal of the letter, previously referred to as Exhibit Ho; 4; 

and the accompanying lists of telephone n~bcrs were delivered to 

the president ot the telephone company by the counsel tor the 

Special CrL~e Study Commission. He also testified that; on that 
, ' . 

occasion, the co~~sel for the SpeCial Crime Study Conmission advised 
, , 

the president of the telephone company and h~~self; orally~ of the 

activities of a "large bookoaking syndicate!! and of its agents; 

The letter froQ the Crime Commission, and the lists of phone num~ 

ber:.:;~ in the opinion of the witnes$~ showed a connection between 
, 

co.oplaine.nt and tIlis syndicate~ 

.At the ter.minOotion of the he'll" in{~ 'the porties were granted 

permission to tile briefs~ the complainant having the privilege 

of tiling an opening brief within ten days ofter receipt of tran~ 
, . 

script~ the defende.nt havin~ the privilec:e of,filinG an answerine 

brief ten days thoreofter~ and the complainant heving an additional 

five c::.eys thereafter to file a reply 'brio:f". These briefs and one 
. , 

fron. the Special Crime Stud.y COf.lr'!1,issio,l'l~ v/hien CO.O'l."l1ssion obtained 

special permission to file a brief~ hcve been tiled and t~e m~~ter 

is now ready for decision~ 

After a careful review of all of the evidence and ell of 

the matter contained in the briefs, it becor.l.es appar€lnt tho.t there 

are two prine ipal iscues which we are called upon to deter.mine~: 

(1) did the telephone company', in removins the te lephones of co.m-

plainant herein, have reasonable cause as defined in Decizion 

No'. 41415') elated JI.,Pl'il 6, 1948 (47 Cal'. P'.U'.C~ 853):; and', {.2) 

has there been presented in this matter sufficient evidence to 

warrant So conclusion that the telephone facilities at complainant'S 
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place of b1.1sine$~ ~':ore usod for an unl:lwful purpose? A::. to 'the 

first 105uo, the first ordering poragra?h of Decision No. 41415 

'bocomes ~ermano: 

"IT :::S .:-.:.REBY ORDERSD t:18. t any com."I'\.unic~ tions utility 
opero.ttng under the jurisdiction of this Cotro':'lissiol'l. 
must refuse to esto.blish sorv'1ce for any t!!,p11ccnt, 
ond it must discontinue o.nd dlsco~~ect service to a 
subscriber, wher .. evor it ho.s reasona.blo cause to 
bcl~.eve th& t tho use ."lmde or to be ::'1nae of the 
service, or tho fUrl'lishil"(,; of service to the 
,rI3m!sos of the opplicc.nt or subscriber, is 
proh~bited under Qnr 1~w7 ordinance) regulations, 
or 0 ther legal re~luircmont, or is bo ing or is to be 
usod os a:1. instr\l.."nc::.t~~li'cy, directly or 5.ndirect1y, 
to viole. ":0 or to cid end c.bot the viol~ tiOl'l of the 
l.?Vl. A \'Iri tten notice to such utility from a"TJ 
offic:tal chorged w:tth the onforcement of the law 
stc.t:!.ns thnt such servico ~.s being usee! or "" 11 'be 
used as an instrumentslity to violate or to aid and 
o.bat tho v~olat.:ton 0;" tho, law is suff1c1ent to 
const:tu.ta Su.ch. rea.sonable cause. 1t 

CO;."j,s5.deX'ablo point has been made ~s to whether the 

Speci~l cr1~e study Commission on organized Crime is a law entorce-

ment cgcncy ana., consequently, whother oX' not its counsel would 

be an l1off1ciol charged \'1i t~ the en.fol"cement of the law" as· set out 

in Decisiol1 No •. 4141$, sUl',r,lj.. A de'bcrm1nation of th~.s q,uestion is 

not il'IlPOX"CD1'lt here since ~'l.oM.l"1cD.tion by an "official charged with 

the enl'orcetlent of t~1~ lo.w" is not the only basis for a conclusion 

that a co~~unico.t1on ut111ty'~ nction in dlsconl"lect1ng servico is 

based upon "reasonable csuse", :!nd in thls mutter there appear to 

be ot21cr zround~. Obv~ously, Doc1si01.1. 4;0. L.1415 does not :.)reclude 

the telephone cO::lpany from receiving infor:n.at1on 'from. any reliable 

source, whethor or not such 0. so~rce 'be tech.nicnlly deccribed as a 

law enl'OrCOIllent c.goncy. I::. the ins tant cose the compa.ny's action 

cal'r.e as a result of rece1vtng a J.etter from the Special Cril':lO Study 

CO!':'l."nission on Orsnniz.;>d Crime CJ."l.d also os a result of conversat10ns 
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betwe~n the president and the attorney of the defendant tel~phone 

company and the attorney for the Special Crime Study Commission. 

Since the Special Crime Study Commission was created by an execu­

tive order of the Governor of the State of California, to assist 

the EOerd of Corrections, and Since it is operating under State­

appropriated runds, its actions are clothed with sufficient off1c1a,l 

sanction to justify the telephone company in placing relianc~ upon 

them. Therefore, it is our opinion and we now find that the 

derendant telephone company exercised due care in taking the action 

it did, and in the light of this case we find th~t this action was 

based upon reasonable c~use as such term is used in Decision No. 

41415, supra. 

We come now to the second issue. From the evidence in 

this case we hereby find that bookmaking was carried on at the 

offices of the GUarantee Finance and GUarantee Discount Companies, 

and we further find that this complainant conducted transactions 

with these companies in connection with bool!m~king. We cannot 

ignore the fact that when the complainant was asked whether or not 

the allegation in his complaint to the effect that the communication 

facilities at his place of business "were 'not used, as an instrumen­

tality to violate the law, nor in aiding and abetting such viola­

tion," was true, the complainant refused to answer on constitutional 

grounds, claiming that to answer the question might tend to incrimi­

nate him. In addition, we are impressed with the testimony of the 

police officer to the effect that the general reputation of the 

comp1ainent Ts place of business is that bookmaking is Carried on 

there. 

We hereby find that compl~in$nt was eng~ged in bookmek1ng 

at the premises in which his said barber shop WaS located ~nd that 
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bookmaking was engaged in at ~eid barber shop. 

Therefore, our speoific question is: Can we inter from 

complainant's connections with bookmaking activities, that his 

telephones were used for purposes of bookmaking in violation of 

Section 3370. of the Penal Code 01' Cali1'ornio.'?In DeciSion No. 41415, 

supra, we made the following statem.ents: :!~'{e, a~so, 1'~nd that 

successful bookmaking cannot be conducted without access to these 

wire services or without access to telephone facilities".. It was . 
disclosed 3t the hearing that tho places of business ot the Guaran­

tee Finance and G~arantee Discount Companies were more than three 

miles from the location of complainant's barber shop. In view 01' 

the location of these places, in view of the nature of the bUSiness 

of bookmaking, as set out in Decision No. 41415, supra, in view 01' 

the many bookmaking transactions shown by this record to have been 

consu.."IlOlated between complainant and the Guarantee Finance and 

Guarantee Discount Companies, and in view of the notations of the 

telephone numbers of complainant's telephones on the records 01' the 

Guarantee Finance and Guarantee Discount Companies, ,we find that it 

is =easone.ble to inter that the telephones of coc.plainant vvere used 

in these bookr:laking transactions, and accordingly we hereby find that 

the telepho~e facilitios and instr~entalities u~ed by the com­

plainant at his said barber shop were used as instrumentalities to 

aid and. abet the violation of the law, to wit, the violation of 

Section 337a 01' the Penal Code. 

It should'be pointed out that the evidence indicates that 

cO.=lpla1nant has discontinued the service he had under ANgelus 1-0772, 
'. '. 

and that the only remaining service consists of the v;all telephone 

and the three extensions under number ANgelus 3~904~. 
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o R D E R ... ~ - --

The com!,laints ot Irvin Millstone, copartner in the 

Leader Barber Shop, against The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph 

Company having been filed, public hecrings hav1ng been held ,thereon, 

said cases now being ready for dec1sion, the Commiss1on be1ng 

tully advi~ed in the premises and b~sing its decision upon the 

evidence ot record in these cases, and the 'findings herein, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

T~ot the complainant's request for restoration of tele· 

phone service be denied and that the said complaints be, and they 

hereby ~re, dis~issed. The tem,o~ary interim reliet grantGd by 

Declslon No. 42747, date~ Aprll 19, 1949, ls hereby set aslde and 

vacatod. 

IT IS FURTH::;R OFIDE.'qED: 

Th~t, upon the oxpiration of one hundred eighty (180) 

days after the effective date or '~his order, The Pacific Teler.>hone 

and Telesro.ph Company taoy consider an al'Plicat1on for tele:phone 

service trom the complainant herein on the same basis as the a~pli· 

cat10n of any now subscriber. 

The errective dute of t~.'),is order shall be twenty (20) 

days ~·:c\~ 
~~ __ ~~~~~~0~1 California, this C?{~' ~ 

day or ":"(II::'!!.~. _ .. -....-:(l=-~:;:.,,;~)~, 19~.9. 


